

No. 20269

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ESTATE OF JOSEPH L. HASKINS, Deceased,)
LLOYD L. EDWARDS and JAYNE C. HASKINS,)
EXECUTORS,)
Appellant,)
vs.)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
Appellee.)

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Northern District of
California,
Southern Division

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

PAUL E. ANDERSON
RICHARD A. WILSON
BARBARA ASHLEY PHILLIPS

Attorneys for Appellant
Of Counsel:

KENT AND BROOKES
1600 International Building
601 California Street
San Francisco, California

FILED

NOV 15 1955

WALTER H. SCHMIDT, CLERK

I N D E X

SUBJECT INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Specification of Errors.....	7
Statutes and Regulations Involved	8
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
I. As a Matter of Law, a trust created pursuant to a California marital property settlement agreement is supported by consideration and should be excludible from the estate of the trustor to the extent of the value of the consideration received by him.....	10
II. The trial court's finding that the property settlement trust was not created for consideration is contrary to all the evidence in the record.....	25

	<u>Page</u>
III. Evidence of a deceased person's declarations of past intent admissible under the law of California was improperly excluded by the trial court.....	30
Conclusion.....	37
Appendix.....	i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

<u>Blair v. Commissioner</u> , 300 U.S. 5, 57 S.Ct. 330, 81 L.Ed. 465, (1937).....	19
<u>Davis, United States v.</u> , 370 U.S. 65, 82 S.Ct. 1190, 8 L.Ed. 2d 335 (1960).....	24
<u>Edwards, Jessie Lee</u> , 22 T.C. 65, (1954).....	23
<u>Grigg, Ruby G.</u> , 20 T.C. 420 (1953)	20
<u>Harris v. Commissioner</u> , 340 U.S. 106, 71 S.Ct. 181, 95 L.Ed. 111 (1950).....	20,22

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Hartford Accident & Indemnity</u> <u>Co. v. Oliver</u> , 123 F.2d 709 (5th Cir. 1941).....	35
<u>Janise v. Janise</u> , 195 Cal.App. 2d 433, 15 Cal.Reptr. 742 (1961).....	18
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 135 F.2d 125, (9th Cir. 1943).....	23
<u>Kamper v. Waldon</u> , 17 Cal.2d 718, 112 P.2d 1 (1941).....	17
<u>Kelly v. Bank of America Nat.</u> <u>Trust & Savings Assn.</u> , 112 Cal.App.2d 388, 246 P.2d 92 (1952).....	34
<u>Past, United States v.</u> , 347 F.2d 7 (9th Cir. 1965).....	9,11,13,20,21
<u>People v. One 1948 Chevrolet Con-</u> <u>vertible Coupe</u> , 45 Cal.2d 613, 290 P.2d 538, 543 (1955).....	34
<u>Rosenthal v. Commissioner</u> , 205 F.2d 505, 509, (2d Cir. 1953)..	20
<u>Rouse v. Commissioner</u> , 159 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1947).....	23
<u>Smith, United States v.</u> , 117 F.2d 117 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1941)...	35
<u>Sonnicksen v. Sonnickson</u> , 45 Cal. App.2d 46, 113 P.2d 495 (1941).	18

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Thurber Corp. v. Fairchild</u> <u>Motor Co.</u> , 269 F.2d 841, 844 (5th Cir. 1959).....	35
<u>Watenpaugh v. State Teachers'</u> <u>Retirement System</u> , 51 Cal.2d 675, 336 P.2d 165 (1959).....	34
<u>Whitlow v. Durst</u> , 20 Cal.2d 523, 127 P.2d 530 (1942).....	34

STATUTES

California Civil Code:

Section 159.....	17
Section 161a.....	18
Section 1641.....	18

Internal Revenue Code of 1954:

Section 2036(a)....6,8,12,21,22,37,38	
Section 2043(a)....6,8,21,22,37,38	

Title 28, United States Code

Judiciary and Judicial Pro-
cedure:

Section 1291.....	2
Section 1346(a).....	2
Section 2111.....	36

RULES AND REGULATIONS

<u>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:</u>	
Rule 43(a).....	10,34
<u>Treasury Regulations [Title 26,</u>	
<u>Code of Federal Regulations,</u>	
<u>Part 20]</u>	
Section 20.2036-1(a).....	8,22
Section 20.2043-1(a).....	8,22
Section 25.2512-5, Table I....	13,14

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Chaffee, <u>Progress of the Law -</u>	
<u>Evidence, 1919-1922</u> , 35 Harv.	
L.Rev. 428, 444.....	33
5 Moore's Federal Practice (2d	
Ed. 1951), p. 1319 at n. 6,	
7.....	35
Webster's Third New International	
Dictionary (G. & C. Merriam Co.,	
Springfield, Mass., 1965) p.	
2003.....	21

No. 20269
